
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member for 
Planning and 
Transportation
Date: WEDNESDAY, 12 

FEBRUARY 2020

Time: 7.00 PM (see agenda for 
specific petition start times)

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Cabinet Member hearing the petition(s): 

Councillor Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member 
for Planning and Transportation 

How the hearing works: 

The petition organiser (or his/her nominee) 
can address the Cabinet Member for a 
short time and in turn the Cabinet Member 
may also ask questions. 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance. 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council.

Published: Tuesday, 4 February 2020

Contact: Luke Taylor
Tel: 01895 250 693
Email: petitions@hillingdon.gov.uk

A
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
petitioners attending
Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room.

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND

1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received:
Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots.  Although individual petitions 
may start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time. 

Start  
Time

Title of Report Ward Page

4  7.00pm Petition to Improve Road Safety in Harlyn 
Drive, Chamberlain Way & Catlins Lane, 
Pinner

Northwood 
Hills

1 - 10

5  7.00pm Petition to Request Speed Restriction 
Measures on The Brambles, West Drayton

West Drayton 11 - 16

6  7.30pm Petition for a Parking Management Scheme 
in Apple Tree Avenue & Birch Avenue, 
Yiewsley

Yiewsley 17 - 22



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 12 February 2020  
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

HARLYN DRIVE, CHAMBERLAIN WAY AND CATLINS LANE, PINNER - 
PETITION TO IMPROVE ROAD SAFETY. 
 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation 

   

Officer Contact(s)  David Knowles and Steven Austin, Residents Services  

   

Papers with report  Appendix A 

 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition with over 800 signatures requesting measures to improve 
road safety in Harlyn Drive, Chamberlain Way and Catlins Lane, 
Pinner.  

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council's strategy 
for road safety.  

   

Financial Cost   Subject to the outcome of discussions with petitioners the Cabinet 
Member may be minded to commission speed and traffic surveys. 
The current cost of these is in the region of £80 to £85.   

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents, Education and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected  Northwood Hills 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation: 
 
1. Meets and discusses with petitioners their request to improve road safety in Harlyn 

Drive, Chamberlain Way and Catlins Lane, Pinner; 
 
2. Notes the detailed information provided with the petition; 
 
3. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to undertake traffic surveys at 

locations agreed by the petitioners and local ward councillors and then report back 
to the Cabinet member; 

 
4. Whilst welcoming the evident interest in the petition from Harlyn School, 

nevertheless, asks the school to engage with the Council’s School Travel and Road 
Safety Team with a view to working towards tackling some of the issues of concern 
to petitioners; 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 12 February 2020  
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

5. Notes the latest available Police recorded personal injury data for Catlins Lane, 
Harlyn Drive and Chamberlain Way; and, 

 
6. Asks officers to discuss the recent operations undertaken by the Police with 

colleagues in the Northwood Hills Safer Neighbourhood Team in greater detail with a 
view to coordinate future initiatives.     

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of their 
concerns and suggestions.   
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with over 800 signatures has been submitted to the Council requesting measures 

to improve road safety in Harlyn Drive, Chamberlain Way and Catlins Lane, Pinner. The 
petitioners are a mixture of local residents, parents and guardians of Harlyn School.  

 
2. The petitioners have advised that they have also garnered support for the petition from the 

Headteacher of Harlyn Primary School, the Board of Governors, teachers and staff, as well 
as the then Member of Parliament Nick Hurd, two local ward councillors, Northwood Hills 
Residents Association, the Pastor and congregation of Fairfield Church, the Reverend of St 
Lawrence Church, the manager of the Pinner Driving Test Centre and the manager of High 
Meadows Care Home.  

 
3. In one of the many accompanying statements submitted with the petition, the lead petitioner 

states that residents would like the following outcome:  
 

"To reduce excessive traffic speeds and numbers in the residential streets Harlyn Drive, 
Chamberlain Way and Catlins Lane before there is a KSI accident. To improve safety around 
Harlyn Drive entrance to Harlyn School (used by 50% of pupils and parents) by providing a 
20mph zone and traffic calming, the same as is already provided at the Tolcarne Drive 
entrance to the school. To mitigate the adverse effects on residents of (a) through traffic 
using Chamberlain Way and Catlins Lane to avoid the 20mph zone and road humps in 
Cuckoo Hill and High Road Eastcote (the B446) that were installed by the Council in 2013 
and 9b) traffic using Harlyn Drive to avoid the stretch of Tolcarne Drive with the roads humps 
installed by the Council in 2013. We the undersigned wish the London Borough of Hillingdon 
to: 

 
 

Page 2



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 12 February 2020  
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

9a) Implement Phase 2 works as described in the Council's document "Decision Request 
Form" dated 07 June 2012 to provide a 20mph zone and traffic calming in Harlyn Drive and 
Chamberlain Way (using road humps the same as those already installed in Tolcarne Drive), 
with no loss of on-road parking.  

 
9b) Extend this 20moph zone and traffic calming to include all of Catlins Lane (using road 
humps), with no loss of on-road parking. 

 
4. In addition, petitioners have submitted an extensive file which the Cabinet Member has had 

an opportunity to consider but is too detailed to be included in its entirety with this report. 
 
5. It is perhaps helpful to list  the key items that petitioners have listed under the heading of 

"Supporting Evidence" which are covered in great detail: 
 

i) The Council's Decision Request Form 7 June 2012 
ii) The Council's Letter 14 May 2012 to Tolcarne Drive residents  
iii) Canvassing statement 
iv) Tolcarne Drive  
v) Effect of the DVSA Driving Test Centre off Tolcarne Drive on speed survey results  
vi) Harlyn Drive  
vii) Chamberlain Way 
viii) Chamberlain Way and Catlins Lane rat run 
[...]
18. The Cabinet Member may wish to seek support from 
the Metropolitan Police going forward with any future initiatives of this nature so that 
residents can receive the best outcomes from the Council and Police in collaboration rather 
than in isolation. 

 
12. The Cabinet Member will undoubtedly welcome the fact that the petitioners have elicited a 

letter of support from the Head Teacher of Harlyn School, which is attached as part of the 
petition itself. In the letter, the Head Teacher states:  

 

‘In my role as Headteacher of Harlyn Primary School it would be remiss of me not to 
support any measures which improve the health and safety of the pupils, parents and staff 
at the school. This includes safety considerations on the roads around the school. As a 
result I am happy to support the local residents in their campaign to request that 
Chamberlain Way, Harlyn Drive and Catlins Lane are subject to traffic calming measures’. 

 
13. This positive statement from the school, recognising its wider role within the community, is 

to be welcomed because, as the Cabinet Member and petitioners will surely agree, the 
patterns of traffic are very different in term times, especially at the peak drop-off and pick-
up times of the school day, to the situation during school holidays. Much of the traffic at 
these busy times relates to staff and parents / guardians choosing to use a car as part of 
their journey.  

 
14. The Council’s School Travel and Road Safety Team works with schools across the Borough 

to help with road safety education (such as pedestrian and cycle training, targeted at 
appropriate age groups) and also oversees a highly-regarded system of Junior Road Safety 
Officers and Youth Travel Ambassadors. Various initiatives have been developed which are 

Page 4



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 12 February 2020  
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

tailored to the circumstances for each school, and can include travel planning, provision o
[...]
t the time.  
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
There are no property implications resulting from the recommendations set out in this report. 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition received. 

Page 8



Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 12 February 2020 
Part I – Members, Public & Press 

THE BRAMBLES, WEST DRAYTON – PETITION REQUESTING SPEED 
HUMPS AND/OR SPEED REDUCING MEASURES 
 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 

   

Officer Contact(s)  Steven Austin, Residents Services  

   

Papers with report  Appendix A  

 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition from residents requesting speed humps and/or speed 
reducing measures along The Brambles, West Drayton.  

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. 

   

Financial Cost  Subject to the outcome of discussions with petitioners, the Cabinet 
Member may be minded to commission speed and traffic surveys.  
The current cost of these is in the region of £85 per location and can 
be funded from within existing revenue budgets for the 
Transportation service.   

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents, Education and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected  West Drayton 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation: 
 

1. Listens to their request for speed humps and/or speed reduction measures in The 
Brambles, West Drayton; and, 
 

2. Subject to the outcome of the above, considers asking officers to undertake further 
traffic surveys, at locations agreed by the petitioners, and to then report back to 
the Cabinet Member.  

 
Reasons for recommend
[...]

 
Should there be a decision that further measures are to be considered, then the relevant statutory 
provisions will have to be identified and considered at that time.  
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
There are no Corporate Property and Construction implications arising from the recommendations 
in this report. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition received. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 12 February 2020  
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

PETITION REQUESTING RESIDENT PARKING PERMITS IN APPLE TREE 
AVENUE AND BIRCH AVENUE, YIEWSLEY 
 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation 

   

Officer Contact(s)  Steven Austin, Residents Services  

   

Papers with report  Appendix A 

 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition requesting the introduction of parking permits in Apple Tree 
Avenue and Birch Avenue, Yiewsley.  

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   

Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report. 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents, Education and Environmental Services 

   

Ward(s) affected  Yiewsley 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation: 
 
1. Listens to their request for the introduction of "residents only parking" in Apple Tree 

Avenue and Birch Avenue, Yiewsley; 
 
2. Notes the petition submitted previously by residents of Apple Tree Avenue, Yiewsley.; 

and, 
 
3. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the request to the Council's 

parking programme for further informal consultation on options to manage parking 
in these roads and any other roads in the area which ward councillors may deem 
appropriate.   

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and if appropriate add 
their request to the parking schemes programme. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 12 February 2020  
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 131 signatures has been submitted to the Council under the following heading 

"the petition for parking permits in Apple Tree Avenue and Birch Avenue so that the local 
residents may be able to live their lives."  

 
2. In an accompanying statement submitted, the lead petitioner has helpfully provided the 

following additional information: 
 

"Parking permit restrictions on Apple Tree Avenue and Birch Avenue, Yiewsley. Residents 
getting fines, others renting the road out to people from the hospital or going to Heathrow for 
weeks or months. Used car lot. This is disgraceful." 

 
Additionally residents have requested the following: 

 
"The ability to park near my house or indeed anywhere as everyone in the borough or country 
parks up Apple Tree Avenue and goes all over the world for months."  

 
3. Apple Tree Avenue and Birch Avenue are both residential roads close to Hillingdon Hospital, 

and local schools. Many of the surrounding roads benefit from a Parking Management 
Scheme. The Cabinet Member will recall considering a similar petition signed by residents of 
Apple Tree Avenue and this request was added to the extensive parking scheme programme.   

 
4.  Apple Tree Avenue and Birch Avenue have a mixture of semi-detached and terraced 

properties. Some of the properties appear to benefit from off-street parking while many see
[...]
report. 
 
Legal 
 
There are no special legal implications for the proposal to informally consult residents on parking 
restrictions. Informally consulting residents is perfectly legitimate as part of a listening exercise, 
especially where consideration of the policy, factual and engineering issues are still at a formative 
stage.  
  
In considering any informal consultation responses, decision makers must ensure there is a full 
consideration of all representations arising including those which do not accord with the officer's 
recommendations. The decision maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are 
conscientiously taken into account. 
  
Should there be a decision that further measures are to be considered then the relevant statutory 
provisions will have to be identified and considered at the time.  
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition received. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Petition to Improve Road Safety in Harlyn Drive, Chamberlain Way & Catlins Lane, Pinner
	200212 - 04 - APPX - Request to improve road safety, Harlyn Drive, Chamberlain Way, Catlins Drive

	5 Petition to Request Speed Restriction Measures on The Brambles, West Drayton
	200212 - 05 - APPX - The Brambles - Request for Speed Humps or Speed Reducing Measures

	6 Petition for a Parking Management Scheme in Apple Tree Avenue & Birch Avenue, Yiewsley
	200212 - 06 - APPX - Request for Residents Parking at Apple Tree Avenue and Birch Avenue, Yiewsley




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Transportation
Wednesday, 12 February 2020
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Cabinet Member Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)

Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillor Simon Arnold, Yiewsley (Agenda Item 6);
Councillor Jonathan Bianco, Northwood Hills (Agenda Item 4);
Councillor Alan Deville, Yiewsley (Agenda Item 6);
Councillor Duncan Flynn, Northwood Hills (Agenda Item 4);
Councillor John Morgan, Northwood Hills (Agenda Item 4);
Councillor Jan Sweeting, West Drayton (Agenda Item 5);

Officers Present: 
David Knowles, Head of Transport and Town Centre Projects
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 1)

Councillor Burrows declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 4, as he knew a 
Councillor who lived in the local area.

2.  TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 2)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

3.  PETITION TO IMPROVE ROAD SAFETY IN HARLYN DRIVE, CHAMBERLAIN 
WAY & CATLINS LANE, PINNER  (Agenda Item 4)

Councillors Jonathan Bianco, Duncan Flynn and John Morgan were in attendance at 
the meeting as Ward Councillors for Northwood Hills.

A petitioner addressed the Cabinet Member and noted a number of concerns, 
including the following:

 Three petitions have been raised in the area over the past five years, and this 
latest petition has over 800 signatures in support, including both past and 
present local MPs, the Headteacher of Harlyn School, parents and local 
residents;

 Previous action was taken to address parking issues in Tolcarne Drive and 
Cuckoo Hill in 2013, but this was never extended to Harlyn Drive, Chamberlain 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

Way and Catlins Lane;
 Traffic calming measures were put in place in Cheney Street without KSIs and 

an 85th percentile that was lower than that on the three roads named in the 
petition;

 Following the action taken in 2013 on Cuckoo Hill, traffic volume and traffic 
speed has increased in Harlyn Drive, Chamberlain Way and Catlins Lane;

 Data figures used by the Council to calculate increased traffic volume and 
speeds come from 2016-18, but these time frames should be extended back to 
2013 when the speed bumps were introduced in Cuckoo Hill, as that was when 
more the three roads became a rat-run to avoid the speed bumps;

 The speeding in the area put vulnerable groups in danger.

Councillor Duncan Flynn, Ward Councillor for Northwood Hills, thanked the residents 
for their hard work on the issue over the years and noted that Hillingdon Council had 
a proud record on road safety. Councillor Flynn commented that there were serious 
concerns regarding this road and the size of the petition demonstrates this. The 
Cabinet Member heard that views of the residents must be considered and there has 
been a large increase in residents who have signed this petition in contrast with 
previous petitions. Councillor Flynn noted the support of the local care facility, Harlyn 
School, the driving test centre, police and local MP, and asked that action be taken to 
address these concerns that did not arrive alongside measures in Tolcarne Drive and 
Cuckoo Hill.

Councillor John Morgan, Ward Councillor for Northwood Hills, commented that 
statistics may not say that speed is an issue in the area, but residents know 
differently. When measures were implemented in Tolcarne Drive and Cuckoo Hill, the 
residents of Harlyn Drive, Chamberlain Way and Catlins Lane did not support 
measures on their roads but they do now. Councillor Morgan stated that it was usual 
to have a 20mph zone near schools, and Harlyn School is situated nearby. The 
Cabinet Member heard that speed was an issue on Catlins Lane, and measures were 
needed to slow traffic and make the roads safer. Councillor Morgan noted that the 
800 plus signatures were nearly 10% of the Northwood Hills Ward, which should the 
strength of feeling, and the Council should not just look at statistics, as residents see 
the issues first hand and know there are problems.

Councillor Jonathan Bianco, Ward Councillor for Northwood Hills, stated that speed 
bumps were not his preferred route to improve road safety due to noise and 
environmental concerns, and there were also concerns over whether 20mph zones 
would be regularly policed. Councillor Bianco also noted that Harlyn School had 
signed the petition but previously were not involved in the Council’s School Travel 
Plan. Councillor Bianco stated that while he was not supportive of certain traffic 
calming measures, the wishes of the constituency and ward should be respected and 
this issue must be looked at again. The Cabinet Member heard that the correct route 
to do this was via an independent traffic study, and this would be a good starting point 
to tackle the issue, but it cannot be rushed because it may lead to a rat-run 
elsewhere.

Councillor Burrows noted that officers had confirmed that Harlyn School had been in 
touch with the Council and would be meeting with the Road Safety and School Travel 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

team on 13 February 2020, which was a positive development. The Head Teacher of 
Harlyn School was in attendance and stated that the school took road safety matters 
seriously and had taken action in this regard over the last 12 years.

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation noted that the Council had 
received no indication of Police action, and although two visits were reported, the 
Council had not received any shared data from the Police, and this would be raised 
imminently.

Councillor Burrows commented that traffic surveys were required for the Council to 
have the most up-to-date data on the roads, and this data would feed into any 
judgement of moving forward in the future. The Cabinet Member stated that he was 
mindful of the increased number of signatures on the current petition, and also noted 
that he was mindful that residents did not want action taken in the past. 

The petitioners were informed that Councillor Burrows was mindful that residents 
want something done in the area and that all options were on the table, but it was 
important that the data received from the traffic surveys supported this. 

The Cabinet Member confirmed that petitioners and Ward Councillors could choose 
when and where to place the equipment required to secure the traffic data. Residents 
confirmed that they would need some time to consider where traffic data would be 
collected and would return the locations to their Ward Councillors, along with a 
suggested time period for the traffic surveys to be put in place.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation:

1. Met and discussed with petitioners their request to improve road safety 
in Harlyn Drive, Chamberlain Way and Catlins Lane, Pinner;

2. Noted the detailed information provided with the petition;

3. Asked officers to undertake traffic surveys at locations agreed by the 
petitioners and local Ward Councillors and then report back to the 
Cabinet Member;

4. Welcomed Harlyn School’s engagement with the Council’s School Travel 
and Road Safety Team to work towards tackling some of the issues of 
concerns to petitioners;

5. Noted the last available Police recorded personal injury data for Catlins 
Lane, Harlyn Drive and Chamberlain Way; and,

6. Asked officers to discuss the recent operations undertaken by the Police 
with colleagues in the Northwood Hills Safer Neighbourhood Team in 
greater detail, with a view to coordinate future initiatives.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

4.  PETITION TO REQUEST SPEED RESTRICTION MEASURES ON THE 
BRAMBLES, WEST DRAYTON  (Agenda Item 5)

The lead petitioner addressed the Cabinet Member and noted a number of concerns, 
including the following:

 All residents of the road have seen cars speeding on The Brambles and over 
40 signatures were received for the petition, although it would have been easy 
to gather more;

 Due to speed bumps on surrounding roads, The Brambles has become a ‘rat-
run’ for cars, which often drive around the bend at high speeds.

 The bend on The Brambles is too narrow for two cars to pass;
 There are a number of disabled bays on the road, and it is difficult for them to 

pull out onto the road or get out of their cars due to cars passing at high 
speeds;

 There is a park on the road and a lot of concerns about children’s safety;
 Cars are parked on the road, so visibility when turning out onto the road is very 

poor;
 Speed bumps or a 20mph zone on the road would help as cars often travel at 

40mph or more on the road.

Councillor Jan Sweeting, Ward Councillor for West Drayton, thanked the Cabinet 
Member for deferring the item from the last meeting and noted she was glad the lead 
petitioner was able to attend. Councillor Sweeting offered her full support to the 
petition, and noted that children in the area were at risk from cars travelling at high 
speeds near the park. The Cabinet Member heard that due to the narrow road and 
parked cars, drivers travel at high speeds down The Brambles to avoid getting 
stopped by cars coming the other way, and the road is used as a rat-run following 
traffic calming measures on Laurel Lane. Councillor Sweeting expressed concern that 
the traffic survey may not show the high speeds required to progress speed reducing 
measures, but noted that the road was very dangerous and she would support any 
measures that could be taken to lessen the speed of cars travelling down a 
residential street with a lot of children.

Councillor Burrows noted that he had seen and experienced the problems on The 
Brambles first-hand as drivers become frustrated waiting on the road for other cars to 
pass. The Cabinet Member also noted that the bend was very narrow and dangerous.

The lead petitioner and Ward Councillor also noted that the implementation of a 
residents’ parking scheme in Harmondsworth Road may also exacerbate the 
problem. 

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation agreed traffic surveys should 
take place on the road and the local Ward Councillor and lead petitioner agreed the 
locations that the traffic surveys would take place.

Councillor Burrows noted that if high speeds were not shown in the data, a high 
volume of traffic may still be, and other actions that could help reduce the speed or 
volume of traffic would be considered.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

The Cabinet Member also requested that officers look to add possible signage by the 
park to tell drivers to slow down as children may be in the area.

RESOLVED: Having met with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Transportation:

1. Listened to the petitioners’ request for speed humps and / or speed 
reduction measures in The Brambles, West Drayton; 

2. Asked officers to undertake further traffic surveys, at locations agreed by 
the petitioners, and to then report back to the Cabinet Member; and,

3. Instructed officers to look at possible signage by the park and report 
back to the Cabinet Member.

5.  PETITION FOR A PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEME IN APPLE TREE AVENUE 
& BIRCH AVENUE, YIEWSLEY  (Agenda Item 6)

Councillors Simon Arnold and Alan Deville were in attendance at the meeting as 
Ward Councillors for Yiewsley, and passed on the apologies from Councillor Ahmad-
Wallana, who was unable to attend.

The lead petitioner addressed the Cabinet Member and noted a number of concerns, 
including the following:

 The street was very busy with two bus routes and a nearby school, and 
experienced Sixth Form students parking on the road, in addition car dealers 
operating in the vicinity and tourists leaving cars on the road before being 
taken to Heathrow Airport;

 The introduction of Cross Rail would make the parking situation even worse;
 Apple Tree Avenue and Birch Avenue are quiet roads, but due to parked cars, 

the roads are significantly narrower;
 Residents are not able to park near their homes, and as a result, elderly 

people are having to walk long distances to their homes;
 Only four residents who were asked to sign the petition did not want to, and 

over 130 had signed the petition;
 Residents do not want to go out as they will lose their car parking space if they 

move their car, and visitors have nowhere to park;
 There has been a significant increase in hospital workers parking on the roads 

while they work long shifts, so there is nowhere to park for all hours of the day;
 People have been seen leaving cars on the street and then being picked up by 

a minibus with their luggage to go to Heathrow Airport; and.
 Some residents have even rented out parking spaces outside their homes. 

Councillor Arnold, Ward Councillor for Yiewsley, thanked the lead petitioner for his 
efforts and noted that it was clear hospital traffic and parking has moved to Apple 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

Tree Avenue and Birch Avenue following residents’ parking schemes being 
implemented in nearby roads. Councillor Arnold stated that introducing a scheme in 
these roads would just move the issue elsewhere and cause parking concerns for 
other residents and suggested that Royal Close, Violet Avenue and Campion Close 
be included in any consultation over the implementation of a scheme.

Councillor Alan Deville, Ward Councillor for Yiewsley, also thanked the petitioners 
and added his support to the petitioners and residents on the roads deserved to be 
able to park near their homes.

Councillor Burrows recognised that the parking concerns were the result of a domino 
effect from residents’ parking schemes nearby, and hospital workers and students 
parking were increasing the issue. The Cabinet Member stated that Ward Councillors 
should submit a Members’ Enquiry regarding possible car dealers on the road.

The Cabinet Member stated that 131 signatures was a high number, particularly 
when collecting signatures over winter, and it showed the level of support from local 
residents.

Residents were informed that the Cabinet Member would contact Ward Councillors to 
discuss which other roads in the area would be involved in the informal consultation 
to implement parking management schemes, in addition to Apple Tree Avenue and 
Birch Avenue. 

The petitioners noted that parking bays on the road had faded, and the Cabinet 
Member noted that Ward Councillors may wish to put in a Members’ Enquiry to have 
parking bays on the road repainted.

RESOLVED: Having met with petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Transportation:

1. Listened to the petitioners’ request for the introduction of “residents 
only parking” in Apple Tree Avenue and Birch Avenue, Yiewsley;

2. Noted the petition submitted previously by residents of Apple Tree 
Avenue, Yiewsley; and,

3. Asked officers to add the request to the Council’s parking programme for 
further informal consultation on options to manage parking in these 
roads and other roads in the area which Ward Councillors may deem 
appropriate.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250 636. Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


